FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 2/29/2024 1:28 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In	re	the	Maı	rria	ge	of:
	10		11141	LILL	5	O1.

No. 102677-3

ROBERT W. COONEY,

PETITIONER'S

FIRST STATEMENT

OF ADDITIONAL

AUTHORITIES UNDER RAP 10.8

and

HILLARY A. BROOKS,

Petitioner.

Respondent,

Hillary Brooks cites In re Marriage of Kowalewski, 163 Wn.2d 542, 182 P.3d 959 (2008), and *In re Marriage of Soriano*, 44 Wn. App. 420, 722 P.2d 132 (1986), which show her petition's first issue (at PFR 2) satisfies RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(2). In conflict with these additional authorities, Division I adopted a test for "property" under RCW 26.09.080 that focuses on whether a spouse has an enforceable legal right in the asset (Op. 11-13 & n.6). In Kowalewski, this Court explained that a dissolution court "declares the parties' personal rights or equities in the property," not their legal rights. 163 Wn.2d at 551 dissolutions (emphasis added). Because equitable are

Petitioner's First Statement of Additional Authorities - 1

Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 (206) 574-6661 proceedings, "property distribution provisions in a dissolution decree are properly interpreted as referring to beneficial ownership, not legal ownership." *Id.* With the term "property" thus taking on an equitable character under RCW 26.09.080, Division I should not have adopted a strict test requiring the existence of an enforceable legal right. The California probate issue that Division I invoked—namely, whether a remainder beneficiary in a trust has statutory standing to petition a California probate court for a trust (Op. 13 n.5 (citing *Babbitt v*. Superior Court, 246 Cal. App. 4th 1135 (2016))—was a probate concept that has no bearing on a parties' equitable interest in an asset. A dissolution court, exercising equitable jurisdiction, stands on a different footing.

Soriano confirms that Division I's "enforceable right" test conflicts with the equitable nature of dissolution proceedings. Under Soriano, dissolution courts lack jurisdiction to adjudicate legal rights in property to which a third party has a claim. 44 Wn. App. at 421-22 (citation omitted). But for a dissolution court to

Petitioner's First Statement of Additional Authorities - 2

Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 (206) 574-6661 determine whether a trust beneficiary has an "enforceable right" in a trust, as Division I's opinion would have the court do, the court would have to decide whether the trust is revocable and whether the beneficiary has an enforceable interest in it. Those determinations would implicate the interests of third parties, such as the trustee, any living settlors, and the other beneficiaries—

Division I's "enforceable right" test is unsustainable.

This document contains 349 words, excluding the parts of the document exempted from the word count by RAP 18.17.

DATED this 29th day of February 2024.

necessarily conflicting with Soriano.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Gary W. Manca

Gary W. Manca WSBA #42798 Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126

(206) 574-6661 Attorney for Appellant

Petitioner's First Statement of Additional Authorities - 3

Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 (206) 574-6661

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

On said day below I electronically served via email a true and accurate copy of the *First Statement of Additional Authorities* in Supreme Court Cause No. 102677-3 to the following:

Frances Turean Wechsler Becker, LLP 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4550 Seattle, WA 98104

Valarie A. Villacin Catherine W. Smith Smith Goodfriend PS 1619 8th Ave N Seattle, WA 98109-3007

John C. Andrews
Bishop, Cunningham & Andrews, Inc., P.S.
Attorneys at Law
3330 Kitsap Way
Box 5060, West Hills Station
Bremerton, WA 98312

Original electronically delivered via appellate portal to: Supreme Court Clerk's Office

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington and the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: February 29, 2024, at Seattle, Washington.

/s/ Brad Roberts
Brad Roberts, Legal Assistant
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick

TALMADGE/FITZPATRICK

February 29, 2024 - 1:28 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court

Appellate Court Case Number: 102,677-3

Appellate Court Case Title: In the Matter of the Marriage of Robert W. Cooney and Hillary A. Brooks

The following documents have been uploaded:

1026773_Briefs_20240229132351SC566273_6385.pdf

This File Contains:

Briefs - Petitioners Additional Authorities

The Original File Name was 2024-02-29 First Statement of Additional Authorities.pdf

1026773_Other_20240229132351SC566273_6600.pdf

This File Contains:

Other - 2nd Statement of Additional Authorities

The Original File Name was 2024-02-29 Second Statement of Additional Authorities.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- andrienne@washingtonappeals.com
- brad@tal-fitzlaw.com
- cate@washingtonappeals.com
- christine@tal-fitzlaw.com
- ftt@wechslerbecker.com
- jandrews@bcalawyers.com
- matt@tal-fitzlaw.com
- valerie@washingtonappeals.com

Comments:

First Statement of Additional Authorities Second Statement of Additional Authorities

Sender Name: Brad Roberts - Email: brad@tal-fitzlaw.com

Filing on Behalf of: Gary Manca - Email: gary@tal-fitzlaw.com (Alternate Email: matt@tal-fitzlaw.com)

Address:

2775 Harbor Avenue SW

Third Floor Ste C Seattle, WA, 98126 Phone: (206) 574-6661

Note: The Filing Id is 20240229132351SC566273